COMMISSIONER'S COURT July 13, 2020

Be it remembered that there was held a regular meeting of the Commissioner's Court at 10:00 a.m. in the Courtroom of the Crosby County Courthouse, Crosbyton, Texas, with the following persons in attendance:

Frank Mullins – Commissioner Pct. 2 Larry McCauley – Commissioner Pct. #1

Donald Kirksey – Commissioner Pct. 3 Tammy Marshall- County Clerk

Kevin Langdon – Commissioner Pct. 4 Rusty Forbes – Judge

Debra Riley – Treasurer Mellony Timmins – Asst. Auditor Christy Wilmeth – Juvenile Probation Ofcr. Michael Sales – County Attorney

Call to Order at 10:00 a.m.

- 1. Motion made by Frank Mullins, seconded by Donald Kirksey, to approve minutes of the Regular Commissioner's Court meeting on June 8, 2020, with change on item 2(a) as discussed, and all Emergency called meetings held since that date. Motion carried by unanimous vote of the Court.
- 2. Motion to approve bills excluding M&W Auto Supply bill, was made by Frank Mullins, seconded by Donald Kirksey and approved by unanimous vote of the Court.
 - (a) Motion to approve M & W Auto Supply bill was made by Donald Kirksey, seconded by Larry McCauley and approved by unanimous vote of the Court. Frank Mullins abstained.
- 3. Motion to approve audit reports made by Frank Mullins, seconded by Kevin Langdon. Motion carried by unanimous vote of the Court.
- 4. Bridges on Canyon Valley Road. Christy Wilmeth is on the Historical Committee. Rusty will discuss this matter with her.
- 5. Ordinance for junk property in Crosby County. A woman at White River Lake has a neighbor with junk. This property is not part of White River Lake. Michael Sales said he doesn't know if we can do anything legally. TCQ might could do something. Judge Forbes will tell her to call TCQ.
- 6. Annual Road Report. Commissioner's all have theirs and Rusty will turn them in. A motion was made by Larry McCauley and seconded by Frank Mullins to accept the Annual Road Reports. Motion carried by unanimous vote of the Court.
- 7. No action taken.
- 8. No action taken.
- 9. No action taken.
- 10. No action taken. Burn ban is extended 90 days.
- 11. Motion to adjourn made by Larry McCauley, seconded by Frank Mullins and approved by unanimous vote of the Court. Meeting adjourned at 10:30 a.m.

These minutes approved the day July, 2020.		
ATTEST_	Tammy Marshall	_Crosby County Clerk
	Rusty Forbes	Crosby County Judge